if any of the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment thereto or re-enactment thereof) and 
rules made thereunder, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company 10,00,00,000/- ( Rupees 
Ten Crores) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crores) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
be and is hereby increased to Rs 25,00,00,000/-(Rupees Twenty Five Crores ) divided into 
2,50,00,000(Two Crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs 10/-(Rupees Ten) each by creation 
of additional 1,50,00,000 (One crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr. N.Mahaveerchand Dugar Managing Director, Mr M.Deepak 
Dugar Joint Managing Director, Mr M.Praveen Dugar Executive Director, be and are hereby jointly

[...]

provisions, if any of the Companies Act, 2013(including any amendment thereto or re-enactment 
thereof) and rules made thereunder, the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is 
hereby altered by substituting the existing Clause V thereof by the following new Clause V:

V. The Authorised Capital of the Company is Rs 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only) 
divided into 2,50,00,000(Two Crore and Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs 10/- (Rupees Ten) each 
with a power to increase / reduce the Share Capital of the Company.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT Mr N.Mahaveerchand Dugar Managing Director, Mr. M. Deepak 
Dugar Joint Managing Director, Mr M.Praveen Dugar Executive Director, be and are hereby jointly

[...]

13.50% p.a , on a private placement basis to IFMR Capital Finance Private Limited.
Issue of unlisted, unsecured Compulsorily Convertible Debentures (CCDs)
In order to diversify the Borrowing Portfolio of the company and to invest in the Infrastructure, Branch 
Expansion of the Company , the Company has issued 2500(Two thousand and Five hundred only) unlisted, 
unsecured compulsorily convertible debentures (CCDs) of Rs. 1,00,000/- each (Rupees One lakh only), 
at par, aggregating to Rs. 25 crores (Rupees Twenty Five Crores only), carrying coupon rate of 5% p.a on 
private placement  basis to Banyan Tree Growth Capital II, LLC (“Investor”) .